

CURRENCIES

US dollar slides against major currencies

THE US dollar fell on Wednesday (May 15) after US consumer prices increased less than expected in April, suggesting inflation has resumed a downward trend in the second quarter and that the Federal Reserve will cut interest rates in September.

The consumer price index (CPI) rose 0.3 per cent last month after advancing 0.4 per cent in March and February, the Labor Department's Bureau of Labor Statistics said. In the 12 months through April, the CPI increased 3.4 per cent after climbing 3.5 per cent in March.

Economists polled by Reuters had forecast the CPI gaining 0.4 per cent on the month and advancing 3.4 per cent year on year.

The dollar index, which measures the greenback against a basket of major currencies including the yen and the euro, fell 0.45 per cent to 104.56, with the euro up 0.34 per cent at US\$1.0855. Against the yen, the dollar weakened 0.72 per cent at 155.28.

Fed chair Jerome Powell gave a bullish assessment on Tuesday of where the US economy stands, with an outlook for continued above-trend growth and confidence in falling inflation that, while eroded by recent data, remains largely intact.

Deutsche Bank strategist Alan Ruskin noted rate path expectations would require more than a single modest upside or downside surprise to swing markets considerably. Japanese long-term yields stood at 0.955 per cent, after rising to more than 10-year peaks earlier this week as the Bank of Japan (BOJ) sent a hawkish signal to markets on Monday by announcing a cut in offer amounts for a segment of bonds at a bond-buying operation.

The dollar's surge to a 34-year peak of 160.245 yen on April 29 triggered two rounds of aggressive yen buying that traders and analysts suspect was the work of the BOJ and Japanese finance ministry (MOF).

Bank of America (BOA) said the MOF is suspected to have intervened on April 29 at 159.4 yen per dollar and May 1 at 157.5. Shusuke Yamada, rates and foreign exchange strategist at BOA, said that if the Fed starts cutting rates in December, which is the BOA base case, the MOF will need to intervene to keep the dollar below the 160 threshold.

The MOF may spend up to US\$300 billion in foreign exchange interventions, and the US dollar would start correcting in the fourth quarter as the Fed starts cutting rates, he added. REUTERS

FOREX RATES

INTERBANK CROSS RATES

	AS	CS	Rmb	Euro	HKS	Ind Rs	Rupiah	Yen	Won	MS	NZ\$	Pak Rs	Peso	SS	Rand	Sfr	NTS	Baht	Pound	US\$
Australia	-	0.906	4.799	0.614	5.187	55.470	106.479	1.037	9.023	3.124	1.096	184.855	38.203	0.897	12.198	0.602	21.371	24.289	0.527	0.664
Canada	1.104	-	5.299	0.677	5.727	61.245	117.564	1.145	9.962	3.450	1.211	204.100	42.181	0.990	13.468	0.664	23.596	26.817	0.582	0.734
China	0.208	0.189	-	0.128	1.081	11.558	22.187	0.216	1.880	0.651	0.228	38.518	7.960	0.187	2.542	0.125	4.453	5.061	0.110	0.138
Euro	1.630	1.476	7.821	-	8.454	90.400	173.530	1.690	14.705	5.092	1.787	301.261	62.261	1.461	19.880	0.980	34.828	39.584	0.859	1.083
Hong Kong	0.193	0.175	0.925	0.118	-	10.693	20.526	0.200	1.739	0.602	0.211	35.635	7.365	0.173	2.352	0.116	4.120	4.682	0.102	0.128
India	0.018	0.016	0.087	0.011	0.094	-	1.920	0.019	0.163	0.056	0.020	3.333	0.689	0.016	0.220	0.011	0.385	0.438	0.010	0.012
Indonesia	0.009	0.009	0.045	0.006	0.049	0.521	-	0.010	0.085	0.029	0.010	1.736	0.359	0.008	0.115	0.006	0.201	0.228	0.005	0.006
Japan	0.964	0.873	4.627	0.592	5.002	53.483	102.665	-	8.700	3.013	1.057	178.234	36.835	0.864	11.762	0.580	20.605	23.419	0.508	0.641
Korea	0.111	0.100	0.532	0.068	0.575	6.148	11.801	0.115	-	0.346	0.122	20.488	4.234	0.099	1.352	0.067	2.369	2.692	0.058	0.074
Malaysia	0.320	0.290	1.536	0.196	1.660	17.754	34.079	0.332	2.888	-	0.351	59.164	12.227	0.287	3.904	0.193	6.840	7.774	0.169	0.213
New Zealand	0.912	0.826	4.377	0.560	4.731	50.594	97.119	0.946	8.230	2.850	-	168.606	34.845	0.818	11.126	0.549	19.492	22.154	0.481	0.606
Pakistan	0.005	0.005	0.026	0.003	0.028	0.300	0.576	0.006	0.049	0.017	0.006	-	0.207	0.005	0.066	0.003	0.116	0.131	0.003	0.004
Philippines	0.026	0.024	0.126	0.016	0.136	1.452	2.787	0.027	0.236	0.082	0.029	4.839	-	0.023	0.319	0.016	0.559	0.636	0.014	0.017
Singapore	1.115	1.010	5.353	0.684	5.786	61.869	118.762	1.157	10.064	3.485	1.223	206.180	42.610	-	13.606	0.671	23.836	27.091	0.588	0.741
South Africa	0.082	0.074	0.393	0.050	0.425	4.547	8.729	0.085	0.740	0.256	0.090	15.154	3.132	0.073	-	0.049	1.752	1.991	0.043	0.054
Switzerland	1.663	1.506	7.979	1.020	8.624	92.219	177.021	1.724	15.000	5.194	1.823	307.323	63.513	1.491	20.280	-	35.529	40.380	0.877	1.104
Taiwan	0.047	0.042	0.225	0.029	0.243	2.596	4.982	0.049	0.422	0.146	0.051	8.650	1.788	0.042	0.571	0.028	-	1.137	0.025	0.031
Thailand	0.041	0.037	0.198	0.025	0.214	2.284	4.384	0.043	0.371	0.129	0.045	7.611	1.573	0.037	0.502	0.025	0.880	-	0.022	0.027
United Kingdom	1.896	1.717	9.100	1.163	9.836	105.179	201.898	1.967	17.109	5.924	2.079	350.512	72.439	1.700	23.130	1.141	40.522	46.055	-	1.260
United States	1.505	1.363	7.224	0.924	7.808	83.495	160.275	1.561	13.581	4.703	1.609	278.250	57.505	1.350	18.362	0.905	32.168	36.560	0.794	-

The figures are based on mid prices of currencies quoted by OCBC. For Rupiah, Yen and Won, the figures are in 100 units of the foreign currency indicated. Among the three currencies themselves, the exchange rate should read as it is.

HANG SENG



SHANGHAI COMP



NIKKEI



DOW JONES



INTERBANK CURRENCY RATES

Currencies	Bid	Offer	Against US\$	Offer
Australian dollar	0.8963	0.8968	0.6643	0.6644
Canadian dollar	0.9896	0.9902	0.7336	0.7334
Euro	1.4606	1.4617	1.0825	1.0829
NZ dollar	0.8175	0.8180	0.6059	0.6060
Sterling pound	1.6994	1.7006	1.2595	1.2599
US dollar	1.3493	1.3498	-	-

SS/US\$ to 100 units of foreign currency:	Bid	Offer	Against US\$	Offer
Chinese renminbi	18.6772	18.6860	13.8422	13.8435
Danish kroner	19.5778	19.5862	14.5096	14.5104
Hong Kong dollar	17.28	17.29	12.8067	12.8072
Indian rupee	1.62	1.62	1.1976	1.1977
Indonesia rupiah	0.0084	0.0084	0.0062	0.0062
Japanese yen	0.8642	0.8647	0.6405	0.6406
Korean won	0.0993	0.0994	0.0736	0.0736
Malaysian ringgit	28.68	28.71	21.2540	21.2721
New Taiwan dollar	4.1926	4.1981	3.1072	3.1101
Norwegian kroner	12.5459	12.5534	9.2981	9.3002
Philippine peso	2.3460	2.3477	1.7387	1.7393
Saudi riyal	35.9756	35.9908	26.6624	26.6638
Swedish krona	12.5051	12.5117	9.2678	9.2693
Swiss franc	148.9951	149.1162	110.4240	110.4728
Thai baht	3.6896	3.6930	2.7345	2.7360

EQUITY BONDS WARRANTS FUTURES

SGX DERIVATIVES TRADING

	OPEN	HIGH	LOW	SETT	VOL	OPINT
SGX MSCI Singapore Index Futures						
May24	306.20	309.20	305.95	306.60	32204	197312
Jun24	309.20	309.25	307.45	307.45	18	36
SGX FTSE China A50 Index Futures						
May24	12630.00	12672.00	12555.00	12561.00	169783	914548
Jun24	12554.00	12595.00	12486.00	12505.00	3614	21152
SGX FTSE China H50 Index Futures						
May24	12947.50	12947.50	12832.50	12860.00	2062	1830
Jun24	-	-	-	-	0	202
SGX FTSE Taiwan Index Futures						
May24	1782.25	1810.00	1775.50	1798.00	62915	106439
Jun24	1777.00	1805.00	1774.00	1792.00	258	204
SGX FTSE Indonesia Index Futures						
May24	3533.000	3533.000	3433.000	3454.000	135	1055
Jun24	-	-	-	-	0	290
SGX FTSE Blossom Japan Index Futures						
Jun24	223.8250	223.9250	223.4500	223.3500	27	1940
Sep24	-	-	-	-	0	377
SGX Nikkei 225 Index Futures						
Jun24	38280.00	38835.00	38170.00	38385.00	31255	107007
Sep24	38235.00	38800.00	38230.00	38335.00	30	473
SEA ADR Futures						
May24	67.20	67.80	67.20	-	104	147
Jun24	-	-	-	-	0	0
GRAB Futures						
May24	3.5850	3.6450	3.5850	-	211	37
Jun24	-	-	-	-	0	0
TSMC ADR Futures						
May24	152.90	153.00	152.80	-	576	0
Jun24	-	-	-	-	0	0
SGX Mini 10-Year Japanese Government Bond Futures						
Jun24	143.890	144.000	143.710	143.960	988	12561
Sep24	-	-	-	-	0	9
SGX USD/CNH (Full-Sized) Futures						
Jun24	7.2233	7.2281	7.1985	7.2018	70363	123300
Jul24	7.2102	7.2146	7.1859	7.1909	8264	10924
SGX INR/USD Futures						
May24	119.690	119.770	119.610	119.690	42804	164630
Jun24	119.570	119.660	119.520	119.590	17013	15060
SGX KRW/USD (Mini) Futures						
May24	7313	7381	7295	7354	14527	25818
Jun24	7322	7387	7303	7365	14067	36698
SGX THB/USD Futures						
May24	27.295	27.440	27.265	27.420	1249	195
Jun24	27.340	27.490	27.310	27.465	1227	123
SGX USD/SGD (Full-Sized) Futures						
Jun24	1.35025	1.35025	1.34670	1.34725	746	121
Jul24	1.34730	1.34730	1.34600	1.34530	5	3
SGX TSI Iron Ore CFR China (62% Fe Fines) Index Futures						
May24	116.35	116.35	115.00	-	2370	294971
Jun24	115.05	115.30	113.15	-	81081	340395
SGX Mysteel Shanghai Rebar (USD) Futures						
May24	-	-	-	-	0	150
Jun24	-	-	-	-	0	150
SGX SICOM TSR20 Rubber Futures						
Jun24	165.7	166.4	164.7	166.1	1402	6703
Jul24	166.1	167.0	165.1	166.8	3922	20046
SGX-NZX Global Whole Milk Powder Futures						
May24	3275.0	3275.0	3240.0	3255.0	247	9668
Jun24	3160.0	3220.0	3160.0	3210.0	500	6465
SGX-NZX Global Skim Milk Powder Futures						
May24	-	-	-	-	2535.0	0
Jun24	-	-	-	-	2620.0	0

* Denotes an Opening Range has been established
Singapore Exchange Derivatives Clearing Ltd (Co Reg No 200005878M)

SGX MAINBOARD

Transaction date: May 15

52-Wk		Company	Last	Vol	Day		Div	GrYld	Net	MCap	52-Wk		Company	Last	Vol	Day		Div	GrYld	Net	MCap			
High	Low		Sale	+/-	(000)	High	Low	C/vr	%	P/E	P/BV	Sml		High	Low	Sale	+/-	(000)	High	Low	C/vr	%	P/E	P/BV
167	96	17LIVE GROUP	97	-	-	-	-	-	-	172.1	2.9	1.4	Intl Cement	2	+0.1	3102	2	1.8	-	-	6.9	0.5	114.7	
23.2	7.6	A-Smart	8.2	unch	5	8.2	8.2	-	136.7	0.8	33	20	Intraco	30	unch	73	30	29.5	5.7	1.7	10.6	0.5	34.1	
51.5	31	A-Sonic Aero	32.5	-	-	-	-	1.6	0.8	26.9	710	250	Isetan	707	unch	3	708	707	-	-	-	2.8	291.6	
50	43	ABR	47	-	-	-	-	1.8	2.7	26.7	55	41.5	JB Foods	50.5	+0.5	0	50.5	50.5	0.7	0.8	63.9	0.7	153.1	
455	180	AEM SGD	188	-3	2870	193	185	-	-	-	5903	3492	* JMH USD	US3907	-139	309	4045	3887	0.6	5.5	32	38.9	29765.6	
24200	232	AEM USD	US256	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.8	0.4	Radson	0.5	unch	70	0.5	0.5	-	-	-	1	3.6	
10.8	7	AF Global	9.2	-0.3	48	9.2	9.1	-	36.8	0.5	61	17.6	Japfa	32.5	unch	6651	34.5	32.5	-	-	-	0.6	671.9	
137.8	116	AIMS APAC Reit	127xd	-1	472	127	126	1.3	7.4	-	3553	2376	* Jardine C&C	2681cd	-121	2009	2750	2675	2.7	5.8	6.6	1	10595.3	
2	0.2	ANAD Int'l	5.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.3	0.1	Jasper Inv	0.1	unch	2000	0.1	0.1	-	-	-	-	4.4	
1000	1000	AMOS Group	1000	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	238.7	-	KS Energy R250	25	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	
17.2	10	AMTD IDEA OV	11.5	+0.4	94	11.5	11	0.6	4.3	35.9	35.5	21	KSH	25	-	-	-	-	2	4	6.3	0.4	143.4	
63	39.5	APAC Realty	40	unch	50	40	39.5	0.9	6.3	12	36	29	Karin Tech	30	unch	0	30	30	0.9	11.6	-	0.9	64.9	
49	23	ARA HTrust	US28	-	-	28.5	28	1	-	8.2	0.4	5	Kencana Agri	6.8	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.5	19.5	
8.9	5	ASL Marine	6.5	+0.1	1425	6.5	6.3	-	-	11.6	0.6	44.8	Keong Hong	9.5	-0.2	0	9.5	9.5	-	-	-	0.4	23	
9.1	2	Acma	2	-0.1	0	2	2	-	-	0.4	0.8	0.8	Kepp Infra Tr	44.5	+0.5	13419	45	44	0.8	13.9	-	2.9	2615	
1.6	0.6	Addvalue Tech	1.1	unch	1090	1.1	1.1	-	-	5	35.7	-	KeppOakReitUSD	US14	+0.1	2174	14	13.7	2	17.9	-	0.2	146.2	
63	33.5	Amara Hldgs	59.5cd	unch	10	59.5	59.5	2.5	0.8	47.6	0.9	343.3	* Keppel	668	-10	3256	678	667	6.8	5.1	2.9	1.1	12174.1	
14.5	8.5	Amcorp Global	12.1	-	-	-	-	-	80.7	0.7	54.1	-	Keppel DC Reit	172	-2	2457	174	172	1	5.5	-	1.3	2864.1	
2	0.2	ANAD Int'l	0.6	+0.1	1	0.6	0.6	-	-	2.3	0.2	25.4	Keppel Reit	87	unch	3054	87.5	86.5	1	6.7	-	0.7	3415.9	
33.5	25.5	Anchun Int'l	30	-	-	-	-	-	31.9	25.2	15.2	-	Khong Guan	101	-	-	-	-	-	1	-	0.5	26.1	
116	18.2	Ascent Bridge	18.2	-	-	-	-	-	0.5	25.5	-	-	King Wan	3	unch	1270	3	2.9	-	-	-	0.3	21	
11.6	12.3	Asia Enterprises	15.2cd	+0.1	83	15.3	15	2.2	6.6	8.5	0.5	52.7	KingsmenCreative	26.5xd	-1.5	65	27.5	26.5	1.4	3.8	18.8	0.5	53.5	
13.3	7.8	Asian Pay TV Tr	8	unch	741	8.1	8	-	13.1	-	0.2	144.5	Koda	21	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.3	17.5	
6.2	1.7	Aspen	5.1	+0.1	10046	5.2	5	-	-	-	0.7	55.2	Koh Bros	12.4	+0.1	18	12.5	12.4	-	-	-	0.2	59.5	
9.7	5.6	Aspial Corp	7.1	+0.1	107	7.1	6.7	-	-	-	0.4	161.6	LHN	33.5cd	unch	187	34	33.5	4.7	6	3.6	0.6	135.3	
23	16.4	Avara	19.8	unch	166	19.8	19.2	-	-	19.8	0.5	353.8	LHT	137cd	+1	48	137	135	1.6	13.1	16.8	1.2	72.9	
31	23	Avi-Tech Hldg	25	-0.5	25	25	25	-	-	0.8	42.8	-	Leader Env	49	unch	100	4.9	4.9	-	-	-	5.1	97.5	
919	740	Azeus	810	unch	7	810	810	0.8	3.5	28.5	8.7	243	Landbase Reit	54.5	-0.5	740	55	54.5	1.3	8.6	-	0.7	1394.8	
107	65.5	Aztech Gbl	97	-1	453	98	96.5	8.6	4.6	7.5	2.1	750.6	Lion Asiapac	25.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.4	20.7	
296	20	B&M Hldg	20	-	-	-	-	15.9	7.5	0.3	0.2	1.8	Lippo Malls Tr	1.2	-0.1	586	1.3	1.2	-	-	-	0.2	92.4	
13.5	10	BBR	10.8	unch	10	10.8	10.8	6.6	2.8	5.5	0.3	35.1	Low Keng Huat	29.5cd	-0.5	130	30	29.5	-	5.1	-	0.4	218	
19.3	4.9	BH Global	19.3cd	+6	6	19.3	13	2.3	3.6	16.8	1	57.9	Lum Chang	34	+1	96	34	28	-	5.1	-	0.8	130.9	
50.5	32.5	BHG Retail Reit	50	unch	0	50	49	1.1	0.9	-	69.4	259.8	Luxking	33.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.2	4.2
217	160	BRC Asia	215	+1	71	217	212	1.7	7.4	7.8	1.4	593.4	MDR	8	4.6	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.5	47.1	
64.5	41.5	Baker Technology	56	-2	8	56.5	56	8.3	2.7	13.7	0.5	113.6	MFG Integration	2.4	-0.1	4	2.4	2.4	-	-	-	0.6	5.8	
44	31	Ban Leong	33.5	unch	2	33.5	33.5	1.4	7.5	6.4	0.9	39.3	MIM2 Asia	2.1	unch	65	2.1	2.1	-	-	-	1.1	90.1	
47	26.5	Banyan Tree	40.5	-0.5	16	41	40	3	11.1	0.5	351.4	-	87.5cd	8.1	+1.5	8	88	87.5	-	-	-	0.7	367.5	
12.9	5.3	Beng Kuang	16.3	-0.3	6547	16.8	16	-	9.5	3.4	30.9	-	MTC	42.5	-2.5	152	35	32.5	4.2	3.1	7.8	0.9	73.1	
250	144	Best World	248	-1	639	249	248	-	-	8.9	1.8	1374.9	MYP	4.7	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	42.7	0.3	74.8
112	92	Bovestis	97.5	+2	2	97.5	96.5	2.2	0.8	54.5	0.5	392.1	Man Oriental USD	US168	unch	6	168	167	-	-	-	-	0.6	2123.2
97	79.5	Boustead	95.5	+0.5	23	96	94.5	2.4	4.2	10.1	1	521	ManulifeReit USD	US7	+0.2	747	7	6.8	-	-	-	-	0.2	124.1
18.5	7	Broadway Ind	13.4	+0.2	241	13.6	13.3	0.7	3.7	19.7	0.7	63.2	* Mapletree Ind Tr	218	unch	3119	219	217	1	6.2	-	-	1.2	6437.4
58	48.5	Brook Crompton	53	-1.5	0	53	53	-	3.8	4.5	0.4	18.8	* Mapletree Log Tr	131	-5	82534	133	129	1	6.9	-	0.9	6402.8	
50.5	310	Bukit Sembawang	350	-2	17	351	346	1.3	2.9	26.3	0.6	906.2	* Mapletree PanAsia Co	122	-2	33055	122	118	1	7.3	-	0.7	7656	
79.5	53	Bumitama Agri	66	-2.5	1340	68.5	65.5	1.6	1.9	4.7	0.9	1160	Marco Polo Marine	7.1	unch	24566	7.2	7.1	0.6	1.4	10.1	1.4	266.8	
50	30	Bund Center	40	+2	31	40	38	0.5	7	27.4	0.8	304.2	Mermaid Maritime	15.2	-0.4	10413	16.1	15.2	-	-	16.9	1	214.8	
130	93	CDL HTrust	97	-1	1074	98.5	97	1	5.9	-	0.7	1215.8	Metis Energy	4.3	+0.1	64	4.3	4.3	-	-	-	1.4	130.4	
27.5	16	CDW	16.4	-	-	-	-	-	4.1	-	0.5	41.9	Metro	48	-1.5	24	49.5	48	1.3	4.7	16	0.3	399.1	
9.5	4.2	CH Offshore	5.1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.7	36	Mewah Int'l	26.5	unch	144	27	26.5	5.8	2.8	7.4	0.4	399.4	
1.4	0.5	CSC	0.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.1	17.9	Micro-Mechanics	145	unch	32	146	145	0.8	6.2	20.6	4.6	201.6	
49.5	33	CSE Global	40.5	unch	3791	41	39.5	1.3	6.8	11.1	1.2	274.8	MindChamps	15.9	+0.5	145	15.9	15.3	-	-	7.5	0.5	38.6	
-	-	CSE Global R	0.8	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Multi-Chem	229	-1	4	230	228	-	-	10.6	7.6	1.4	206.3
-	-	CSE Global R1	0.2	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	Mun Siong Engg	3.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.4	20.4
305	247	*CapLandAscendasREI	260	-2	9833	262	258	1	5.8	-	12	11610.7	NIO Inc. USD OV	US591	+43	231	591	576	-	-	-	-	-	11930.5
116	84	CapLand Ascott	90	unch	7137	90.5	89	1	7.3	-	0.9	3407.9	NSL	75cd	+4	9	75	77	-	56	-	-	1	280.2
115	66	CapLand China T	67.5	-0.5	5657	68.5	67	1	10	-	0.6	1197	Nam Lee Metal	26	-0.5	49	26.5	26	-	-	-	0.4	63.4	
120	95	CapLand India T	105	+1	3154																			

SGX MAINBOARD

														Transaction date: May 15												
52-Wk High	Low	Company	Last Sale	+/-	Vol ('000)	Day High	Low	Div C/vr	GrYld %	Net P/E	P/BV	MCap \$mil	52-Wk High	Low	Company	Last Sale	+/-	Vol ('000)	Day High	Low	Div C/vr	GrYld %	Net P/E	P/BV	MCap \$mil	
43.5	23	Tye Soon	29	-0.5	14	29	28.5	3.8	4.4	6	0.4	25.3	20.5	10.1	Vicplas Intl	11.4	+1	86	11.5	11.4	1.8	3.9	13.7	0.8	58.3	
158	91	UMS	105cd	-1	14199	108	104	1.8	3.2	11.7	1.8	815.8	21	16.5	Wee Hur	19	+0.1	80	19	18.5	21.4	3.2	1.8	0.3	177.8	
52	42	UOA	50.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	79	27	Willas-Array	53	-	-	-	-	-	10.5	100	0.5	43.6	
3135	2682	* UOB	2995	+6	1668	3008	2975	2.1	5.7	9	1.1	50493.4	420	307	* Wilmar Intl	318	-2	3006	321	317	1.9	5.3	9.9	0.7	20362.8	
147	130	UOB Kay Hian	133	-1	147	134	132	2	6.9	7.2	0.6	1192.6	179	120	Wing Tai	147	unch	124	147	146	0.3	3.4	169	0.4	1167.2	
632	583	UOI	618	-2	1	620	618	2.3	3.4	12.9	0.9	377.9	50	21.5	World Precision	35cd	-1	11	36	35	-	20	184.2	0.7	140	
741	549	* UOL	554	-6	1381	560	552	4.2	3.6	6.6	0.4	4685.5	45	21.5	XMH	44	-	-	-	-	2.4	3.4	12.2	0.9	50.6	
13.2	4.2	USP Group	4.2	susp	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.1	4.1	50.5	45	YHI Intl	47.5	-0.5	28	48	47.5	1.2	6.6	10.6	0.5	138.8
111	72	Uni-Asia Grp	83cd	+0.5	7	83	82	1.9	5.3	9.9	0.3	65.2	51.5	28.5	YZI Fin Hldg	31.5	-0.5	3028	32.5	31.5	2.5	7	5.7	0.3	1243.8	
71	30	Union Gas	39cd	unch	10	39	38.5	4.3	3.8	10.1	1.8	123.9	194	92.5	* YZJ Shipbldg SGD	177	+1	24883	179	176	3	3.7	9.2	1.8	7025.3	
57	22.5	UnionSteel	51.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	60.8	19.9	7	Yamada Green Res	11.4	-1.8	1	11.4	11.4	2.8	1.8	19.7	0.4	20.2	
61	34.5	UtdHampshReitUSD	US42.5	unch	308	42.5	42	1.1	11.3	-	0.6	248	109	39	Yanlord Land	46.5	-0.5	1732	47.5	46	-	-	-	-	900.5	
40.5	29	ValueMax	36	-1	101	37	36	3	6.1	5.1	0.7	312.9	73	55	Yeo Hiap Seng	55.5	-0.5	108	56.5	55.5	0.6	3.6	50.5	0.6	337.4	
63.5	49.5	Valuetronics	60	+1	568	60	58.5	1.5	5.7	12.2	1	258.9	5.3	1	Ying Li Intl	2	-0.2	90	2.2	2	-	-	-	0.1	51.1	
1798	1136	* Venture Corp	1397	-13	549	1417	1396	1.2	5.4	15.1	1.4	4077.5	14.6	3.9	Yoma Strategic	6.4	+0.3	22475	6.5	6.2	-	-	-	0.2	143.8	
9	3.8	Vibrant Group	7.1	-	-	-	-	-	0.9	1.4	78.9	0.2	49.6	80	54.5	Yongmao	54.5	-15	5	54.5	54.5	11.2	3.7	4.9	0.3	48.4
5.3	1	VibroPower	1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.1	0.7	48.5	20	Zheneng Jinjiang	36	+3	68	36	33	-	3.6	10	0.4	523.4
203	127	Vicom	134	-2	12	135	134	1.3	4.1	17.2	3.6	475.1	78	35	Zhongmin Baihui	72.5	-	-	-	-	2	1.4	36.1	4.4	142.3	

SGX CATALIST

52-Wk High	Low	Company	Last Sale	+/-	Vol ('000)	Day High	Low	Div C/vr	GrYld %	Net P/E	P/BV	MCap \$mil	52-Wk High	Low	Company	Last Sale	+/-	Vol ('000)	Day High	Low	Div C/vr	GrYld %	Net P/E	P/BV	MCap \$mil	
30.5	19.9	SE Resources	29.5	+0.5	50	29.5	29.5	-	-	7	1.4	43.5	13	2.7	LY Corp	12.3	+1.7	35	13	10.6	-	-	-	-	1	60.2
8.6	3.5	AJ MedTech	4	-0.1	73	4	3.9	-	-	-	3.6	43.2	5.5	1.6	Lev Choon	5.2	-0.1	2938	5.4	5.2	-	-	-	8	1	78.3
0.7	0.4	AP Strategic	0.5	+0.1	50	0.5	0.4	-	-	-	-	6.9	0.4	0.1	LifeBrandz	0.2	-0.1	2	0.2	0.2	-	-	-	-	2.5	5.2
0.2	0.1	Abundance Intl	0.1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	35	14.9	1.5	Livingstone	1.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	8.8	1.3	7.4
3	1.4	Accrest	1.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.4	28.9	13.2	4.5	Luminor	6	unch	10	6	6	-	-	-	26.1	0.5	10
6.4	2.9	Acesian Partners	5.4	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.7	16.9	6.7	2.3	MSM Intl	5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	26.3	0.5	5.3
6	3.9	AcroMeta	5	unch	3113	5.1	4.9	-	-	3.2	1.1	24.9	3.9	1.1	Mary Chia	1.1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2.6
5	2	Advanced	2.5	-0.2	100	2.6	2.5	-	-	-	1.4	7.9	4.1	2	Watex Intl	2.2	+0.1	300	2.2	2.1	-	-	-	-	0.6	8
25	6.7	Advanced Systems	12.4	+0.1	42	13.9	12.3	-	-	-	0.4	22.8	11	0.9	MedLifestyle	10.5	-	-	-	-	1.3	3.5	6.7	0.9	12.5	
0.2	0.1	Advancer Global	0.1	unch	1	0.1	0.1	-	-	-	-	22.3	17	0.9	MediLifestyle	1.1	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.6
14.3	6.3	Advantus	11.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.9	29	22	17.8	Medtex	20	unch	60	20	20	1.2	8.4	15.6	1.5	26.5	
1	0.3	Aedg Group	0.4	-0.1	0	0.4	0.4	-	-	-	0.7	9.8	25.5	12.3	Medtex Intl	16.1	+2.3	69012	16.5	13.9	-	-	-	-	1.1	88.5
29.5	24	Alliance HC	24.5	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	2.4	26	5.1	36	MegaChem	49	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.3	65.3
18	12.9	Alpina Holdings	12.9	-	-	-	-	3.4	2.3	12.6	1.2	26.8	5.4	2.8	Metacast	3	unch	951	3	3	-	-	-	9.4	0.4	13.7
23	15	Alpina Holdings	18.9	+0.1	230	18.9	18.8	-	-	-	1.3	34.8	3.3	0.5	Meta Health	0.9	-0.1	300	0.9	0.9	-	-	-	-	-	9.3
4.5	1.3	Amplefield Ltd	2.3	unch	1730	2.4	2.3	-	-	-	0.3	80.3	21.5	1.3	MetaTech Intl	3.5	+0.1	144	3.5	3.5	-	-	-	-	1.9	5.3
8.8	5.6	AnnAik	6.8	-	130	1.7	1.7	-	-	-	0.3	15.3	22	0.5	Miyoshi	0.7cd	+0.1	3420	0.8	0.6	-	-	-	-	0.2	4.8
0.2	0.1	Annica	0.1	unch	500	0.1	0.1	-	-	-	-	20	26.5	18	MoneyMax Fin	25.5xd	+0.5	26	25.5	25	5.1	3.9	5	0.8	112.8	
12.8	3.6	Aoxin Q & M	3.8	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.4	19.4	20	6	Mooreast	11	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.3	28.5
7	1.9	Asia Vets	3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.2	4.4	6	1.8	Natural Cool	4.5	-0.4	54	4.7	4.5	1.7	-	18.8	0.7	11.3	
1.4	0.9	AsiaMedic	1.1	-	-	-	-	-	-	6.5	1	12.7	0.9	0.3	NauticAWT	0.5	susp	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	4
1.6	0.5	AsiaPhos	0.7	+0.1	180	0.8	0.6	-	-	3.2	1	7.3	2.4	1.1	Net Pacific Fin	1.6	unch	2	1.6	1.6	-	-	-	-	0.5	8.4
0.7	0.2	Asian Micro	0.2	-0.1	4	0.2	0.2	-	-	-	2	3.4	1	0.3	New Wave	0.3	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	0.3	5.2
0.5	0.1	Asiatic	0.2	unch	900	0.2	0.2	-	-	-	0.4	6.5	14	14	Nippecraft	13cd	-2.7	200	14.3	14.3	0.2	54.5	11	0.1	18.3	
16.8	11	Aspial Lifestyle	12.8	-0.1	34	13	12.6	1.7	6.1	9.4	1.1	176.5	7.8	3.7	NoSignboard	5.2	unch	4566	5.4	5.1	-	-	10.4	0.4	18.3	
8.8	8.8	Astaka	8.8	-	-	-	-	-	-	17.6	7.3	164.4	16.2	1.8	NoonTalk Media	2.6	unch	57	2.6	2.5	-	-	-	-	-	8
39.5	15.3	Atlantic Nav	35.5	-1.5	1231	39.5	35	-	-	7.8	1.4	185.8	15.2	6	Old Chang Kee	8.7	+1.7	0	8.7	8.7	-	-	-	-	4.4	17.2
36.5	26.5	Audience	33	-	-	-	-	1.6	5.2	12	3.1	56.4	29.5	3.6	OIO	6	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	11.2
0.8	0.2	BACUI TECH	0.3	-	-	-	-	-	-	1.1	1.1	3.4	2.2	8.2	OTS Holdings	13	unch	6	13	10	-	-	-	-	1	27.8
5.6	0.9	Beverly CG	1.1	unch	1640	1.1	1	-	-	-	1.7	34	3.8	2.5	QOE Healthcare	2.6	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	14.4	0.4	115.5
1.9	1	Bioldics	1.2	+0.2	4463	1.3	1	-	-	-	550	9.7	32.5	19	Realty Intl	31.5	unch	127	32	31.5	2.4	5.1	8.2	2.3	45	
11	7	CFM Hldgs	8.1	+0.2	590	8.2	7.6	42.2	1.5	1.5	0.8	16.3	73	60	Old Chang Kee	71.5	-0.5	1	72	71.5	2.5	2.8	14.1	2	86.8	
22	18.7	CNMC Goldmine	20.5	unch	150	21	20.5	4.5	4.4	26.3	1.5	83.6	10	7.2	Olive Tree	8.4	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	-	1	9.7
0.4	0.1	CapAllianz	0.2	unch	3897	0.2	0.1	-	-	-	0.4	17.6	25	11.3	OneApex											